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Abstract

Higher Education Department — Infrastructure development of 12 Government Arts

and Science Colleges by using KIIFB funds — Revised Administrative Sanction
accorded- Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (K) DEPARTMENT
G.0O.(Rt)N0.556/2020/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27/04/2020

Read 1. G.O (Rt)No:603/2018/H.Edn dated, 27-03-2018.
2. G.O(Rt)No0:1573/2018/H.Edn dated 19-08-2018.

3. Government letter No.K3/319/2019/H.Edn dated 20.11.2019

4 Letter No. 8206:DP-1006/1025-SEV22020 and Letter No.8207:DP-1015-
SEV:2020 dated 16-04-2020 from the Senior Consultant, KITCO Ltd.

ORDER

As per the Government orders read 15t and 27d paper above Government
have accorded Administrative Sanction for the infrastructural development of 12
Government Arts & Science Colleges, by using KIIFB fund. Now, as per the letter read
4th paper above, the Senior Consultant, M/s. KITCO Ltd has informed that the DPR
prepared for the above colleges were prepared in 2017-18 periods and changes were to
be made in the building plans to comply with norms including Kerala Municipality
Building Rules 2019, National Building Codes for fire protection, consideration of
Seismic factors in the design parameters some changes needs to be included in the
Administrative Sanction already accorded vide Government orders read above. Hence
he has furnished fresh proposals to revise the Administrative Sanction already issued.

2. Government have examined the proposal in detail and are pleased
to revise the Administrative Sanction for the infrastructural development of 12

Government Arts & Science Colleges by using KIIFB fund in the following
manner.
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No.

1 Government Arts & Science College, Balussery
'le ‘Works !
*Water supp]y and sanitary works
Electrical Works
Fire protection system

Electrical works for Fire protection system
Total
2 Government Arts & Science College, Kunnamangalam
- 'le Works
: Walel supply and samtary works
Electrical Works
Fire protection system

Electrical works for Fire protection system
fTotal

p 3 ”‘sGovernment College Kattappana =

SL. Name of the College Amount including GST (in Rs)

111,35,99,914.00
- 76,41,980.00
©60,13,669.00
11,37,666.00
8.85,840.00
12,93,91,063.00

10,13,92,662.00
 68,77,948.00
 58,21,525.00
8,03,530.00
9,85,923.00
11,58,81,588.00

jClv1l VWOI‘kS

6,17,96,784.00

‘Water supply and samtary works
Electrical Works
Fire protection system
Total
4 ‘Government College, Kondotty
C1v11 Works
‘Water supply and samtary works
Electrical Works
Fire protection system
Total
5 QPTM Government College, Perinthalmanna
C1v11 Works ‘ | ;

42,64,076.25
46,14,690.05
3,96,762.21
7,10,72,312.51

5,69,32,958.88
©20,68,641.12
41,56,831.84
6,52,834.56
6,38,11,266.40

$7,31,83,345.81

Water supply and sanitary works

AWater supp]y and samtary works 41, 10 456.03
Electrical Works  42,05,009.78
Fire protection syslem 6,97,832.77
Total 8,21,96,644.39
6 Government College Uduma
~ Civil Works 7,45,73,340.80
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~ [Electrical Works

Fire protection system
Total
Government College Peringome

|Civil Works

Water supply and Sanité& WO““

Electrical Works

Fire protection system :
Total
'Government College, Mokeri S A
Civil Works

Water supply and sanitary works
Electrical Works

Fire protection system

Total - e e

SARBTM Government College, Koyilandi
Civil Works

d A}Wéyter supply and sanituéyry works

10

Electrlcal Works

»Flre protect1on system

Total A e A
Government College Manathavady
Civil Works

Water supply and. samtary works

Electrical Works

Fire protection system

Total

11

48,89,515.68

13,82,158.40
8,37,42,898.40

8,15,47,801.44
37,93,017.76
52,81,980.48
©20,96,356.64

©9,27,19,156.32

k 6,74,52,221.76

30,13,136.00
54,26,744.96
10 51 456 00

7,69,43,558.72

5,33,48,383.12
10,71,890.40
27,11,428.93
4,41,114.98

 5,75,712,817.43

4,45,07,535.52
38.81,317.44

£ 39,39,986.40
3,97,228.16

527,26,067.52

Government Arts & Science College, "l‘hrltﬁhnala
Civil Works

Water supply and senitary works

Electrical Works

12 R

Fire protection systemm s

Total
RGM Government Arts & Scnence College, Attappady
Civil Works

Water supply and sanitelr}“/“\NOrks

: Electrical Works

Fire protection system

Total

7,05,62,483.04
35,71,775.84
79,99,445.47
4,96,128.62

’ 826 29 832 97

10,83,58,555.20
67,26,853.28
63,56,137.76
14,06,386.24

12,28,47,932.48
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3. The projects may be implemented in phases as mentioned in the
Government letter read 3rd paper above and the expenditure in the current
phase should be limited to amount approved as per the revised Administrative
Sanction.

(By order of the Governor)
THARUN LAL.S
JOINT SECRETARY

i [re 3

1. The Director of Collegiate Education, Thiruvananthapuram.

2. The Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB, 2nd Floor, Felicity Square, MG Road,
Statue, Thiruvananthapuram.

3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit)/(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
4. The Principals of the Government Colleges Concerned.

5. Higher Education (C) Department

6. Finance Department

7. The Managing Director, KITCO, Femith's, PB No:4407, Puthiya Road, NH
Bypass, Vennala, Cochin-682 028.

8. Information and Public Relations Department (for publishing in
Government Website)

9. Higher Education (A) Department (for publishing in the Website of Higher
Education Department)

10. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

o

Section Oﬁ‘icer




