



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Higher Education Department – Infrastructure development of 12 Government Arts and Science Colleges by using KIIFB funds – Revised Administrative Sanction accorded- Orders issued.

HIGHER EDUCATION (K) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.556/2020/HEDN Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27/04/2020

Read 1. G.O (Rt)No:603/2018/H.Edn dated, 27-03-2018.

- 2. G.O(Rt)No:1573/2018/H.Edn dated 19-08-2018.
- 3. Government letter No.K3/319/2019/H.Edn dated 20.11.2019
- 4. Letter No. 8206:DP-1006/1025-SEV:2020 and Letter No.8207:DP-1015:-SEV:2020 dated 16-04-2020 from the Senior Consultant, KITCO Ltd.

ORDER

As per the Government orders read 1st and 2nd paper above Government have accorded Administrative Sanction for the infrastructural development of 12 Government Arts & Science Colleges, by using KIIFB fund. Now, as per the letter read 4th paper above, the Senior Consultant, M/s. KITCO Ltd has informed that the DPR prepared for the above colleges were prepared in 2017-18 periods and changes were to be made in the building plans to comply with norms including Kerala Municipality Building Rules 2019, National Building Codes for fire protection, consideration of Seismic factors in the design parameters some changes needs to be included in the Administrative Sanction already accorded vide Government orders read above. Hence he has furnished fresh proposals to revise the Administrative Sanction already issued.

2. Government have examined the proposal in detail and are pleased to revise the Administrative Sanction for the infrastructural development of 12 Government Arts & Science Colleges by using KIIFB fund in the following manner.

File No.HEDN-K3/6/2018-HEDN

SL.	Name of the College	Amount including GST (in Rs)	
No.			
1	Government Arts & Science College, Balus	ssery	
	Civil Works	11,35,99,914.00	
	Water supply and sanitary works	76,41,980.00	
	Electrical Works	60,13,669.00	
	Fire protection system	11,37,666.00	
	Electrical works for Fire protection system	8,85,840.00	
	Total	12,93,91,063.00	
2	Government Arts & Science College, Kunnamangalam		
	Civil Works	10,13,92,662.00	
	Water supply and sanitary works	68,77,948.00	
	Electrical Works	58,21,525.00	
	Fire protection system	8,03,530.00	
	Electrical works for Fire protection system	9,85,923.00	
	Total	11,58,81,588.00	
3	Government College, Kattappana		
	Civil Works	6,17,96,784.00	
	Water supply and sanitary works	42,64,076.25	
	Electrical Works	46,14,690,05	
	Fire protection system	3,96,762.21	
	Total	7,10,72,312.51	
4	Government College, Kondotty		
	Civil Works	5,69,32,958.88	
	Water supply and sanitary works	20,68,641.12	
	Electrical Works	41,56,831.84	
	Fire protection system	6,52,834.50	
	Total	6,38,11,266.40	
5	PTM Government College, Perinthalmanna		
	Civil Works	7,31,83,345.8	
	Water supply and sanitary works	41,10,456.03	
	Electrical Works	42,05,009.78	
	Fire protection system	6,97,832.7	
	Total	8,21,96,644.39	
6	Government College, Uduma		
	Civil Works	7,45,73,340.86	
	Water supply and sanitary works	28,97,883.52	

File No.HEDN-K3/6/2018-HEDN

	Electrical Works	48,89,515.68	
	Fire protection system	13,82,158.40	
	Total	8,37,42,898.40	
7	Government College, Peringome		
,	Civil Works	8,15,47,801.44	
	Water supply and sanitary works	37,93,017.76	
	Electrical Works	52,81,980.48	
	Fire protection system	20,96,356.64	
	Total	9,27,19,156.32	
8	Government College, Mokeri		
	Civil Works	6,74,52,221.76	
	Water supply and sanitary works	30,13,136.00	
	Electrical Works	54,26,744.96	
	Fire protection system	10,51,456.00	
	Total	7,69,43,558.72	
9	SARBTM Government College, Koyilandi		
	Civil Works	5,33,48,383.12	
	Water supply and sanitary works	10,71,890.40	
	Electrical Works	27,11,428.93	
	Fire protection system	4,41,114.98	
	Total	5,75,72,817.43	
10	Government College, Manathavady		
	Civil Works	4,45,07,535.52	
	Water supply and sanitary works	38,81,317.44	
	Electrical Works	39,39,986.40	
	Fire protection system	3,97,228.16	
	Total	5,27,26,067.52	
11	Government Arts & Science College, Thrithala		
	Civil Works	7,05,62,483.04	
	Water supply and sanitary works	35,71,775.84	
	Electrical Works	79,99,445.47	
	Fire protection system	4,96,128.62	
	Total	8,26,29,832.97	
12	RGM Government Arts & Science College, Attappady		
	Civil Works	10,83,58,555.20	
	Water supply and sanitary works	67,26,853.28	
	Electrical Works	63,56,137.76	
	Fire protection system	14,06,386.24	
	Total	12,28,47,932.48	

File No.HEDN-K3/6/2018-HEDN

3. The projects may be implemented in phases as mentioned in the Government letter read 3rd paper above and the expenditure in the current phase should be limited to amount approved as per the revised Administrative Sanction.

(By order of the Governor)
THARUN LAL.S
JOINT SECRETARY

To:

- 1. The Director of Collegiate Education, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 2. The Chief Executive Officer, KIIFB, 2nd Floor, Felicity Square, MG Road, Statue, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Principal Accountant General (Audit)/(A&E) Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. The Principals of the Government Colleges Concerned.
- 5. Higher Education (C) Department
- 6. Finance Department
- 7. The Managing Director, KITCO, Femith's, PB No:4407, Puthiya Road, NH Bypass, Vennala, Cochin-682 028.
- 8. Information and Public Relations Department (for publishing in Government Website)
- 9. Higher Education (A) Department (for publishing in the Website of Higher Education Department)
- 10. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

